

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 688

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "sewer" insert "facilities and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 15, strike "and"; in the same line, after "(d)(2)" insert ", and (e)"; in line 18, strike "repealing and reenacting, without amendments," and substitute "renumbering"; and in line 20, strike "Section 3-102(e)" and substitute:

"Section 3-102(d)(1) and (3) through (7), respectively,
to be Section 3-102(f)(1) and (3) through (7), respectively".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, in line 28, strike the comma and substitute "THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE
THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(2)".

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

"(3) "FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT" MEANS A CONTRACT
THAT PROVIDES SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF:

(I) WATER OR WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS;

(II) WATER OR WASTEWATER PUMPING STATIONS AND RELATED
FORCE MAINS WITHIN THE PUMPING STATION SITE LIMITS;

(Over)

(III) WATER STORAGE FACILITIES; AND

(IV) WASTEWATER STORAGE FACILITIES OR BUILDINGS.

(4) “PIPELINE CONTRACT” MEANS A CONTRACT THAT PROVIDES SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PIPELINE.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 3, strike “(2)” and substitute “(B)”; in line 5, strike “(3)” and substitute “(C)(1)”; in line 9, strike “(4)” and substitute “(2)”; and after line 11, insert:

“(3) DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTS SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS WITH COSTS EXCEEDING \$2 MILLION AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR PIPELINE CONTRACTS.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 15, strike “(5)” and substitute “(4)”; in line 18, strike “(6)” and substitute “(5)”; in lines 20, 23, 28, 29, and 34, strike “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, and “(10)”, respectively, and substitute “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, and “(9)”, respectively; in line 20, strike “(7)” and substitute “(6)”; in line 25, strike “(B)” and substitute “(D)”; in line 27, strike “(C)” and substitute “(E)”; and in line 33, strike “(C)(3)” and substitute “(E)(3)”.

On page 3, in line 6, strike “(B)” and substitute “(D)”.

On page 4, in line 8, strike “(C)” and substitute “(E)”; in line 32, strike “(d)” and substitute “(F)”; and in line 36, strike “(e)” and substitute “(G)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, strike beginning with “IF” in line 21 down through the comma in line 22.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 4, after line 37, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section(s) 3-102(d)(1) and (3) through (7), respectively, of Article 29 - Washington Suburban Sanitary District of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 3-102(f)(1) and (3) through (7), respectively.”.

On page 5, in line 1, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.